
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Roy Chamdal 

Alan Chapman 

Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 

Janet Duncan 

Manjit Khatra 

Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

 
  

Published: Monday, 8 February 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The 
[...]
aking their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings taking place on 15 
December 2015 and 6 January 2016 

1 - 14 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 95 Wood End Green 
Road, Hayes 
 
32/APP/2015/4360 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Replacement roof involving 
increasing ridge height, first floor 
rear extension and 2 dormers to 
the rear. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

15 - 28 
 

151 - 162 

7 27A & 27B Daleham 
Drive, Hillingdon 
 
67783/APP/2015/4003 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Retention of 2 semi-detached 
dwelling houses (Retrospective 
Application). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

29 - 42 
 

163 - 172 

 

 

 

 



 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

8 Land forming part of 
92 Pield Heath Road, 
Hillingdon 
 
12504/APP/2015/3703 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Erection of a three storey building 
to create 3 x 1-bed self contained 
flats and 3 x studio flats with 
associated cycle parking. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

43 - 60 
 

173 - 180 

9 61 Adelphi Crescent, 
Hayes 
 
60953/APP/2015/3750 
 

Charville 
 

First floor side extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

61 - 70 
 

181 -188 

10 Land forming part of 
155 Granville Road, 
Hillingdon 
 
71395/APP/2015/4307 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Two storey, 2-bed, end of terrace 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

71 - 82 
 

189 - 193 

11 Tamara Lounge, 5 
Byron Parade, 
Uxbridge Road, 
Hillingdon 
 
61362/APP/2016/146 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

New proposed canopy to terrace 
at rear of smoking area of 
restaurant. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

83 - 92 
 

194 - 201 

12 Tamara Lounge, 5 
Byron Parade, 
Uxbridge Road, 
Hillingdon 
 
61362/ADV/2016/3 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Display of illuminated sign on 
front elevation (Advertisement 
Consent). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

93 - 98 
 

202 - 208 

13 Footpath fronting 
Quality Foods, 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes 
 
71391/APP/2015/4296 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Installation of 15m street furniture 
pole with lancaster cabinet with 1 
slimline meter cabinet and 
ancillary development thereto. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

99 - 108 
 

209 - 213 



 

14 184 High Street, 
Uxbridge 
 
42966/APP/2015/3977 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to a mixed use of 
restaurant/hot food takeaway 
(Use Class A3/A5) involving 
installation of extraction fan and 
ductwork to rear and provision of 
outdoor seating to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

109 - 118 
 

214 - 224 

15 65 Misbourne Road, 
Hillingdon 
 
21508/APP/2015/4174 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Single storey rear extension and 
first floor rear extension involving 
demolition of existing extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

119 - 126 
 

225 - 232 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 127 - 140 

17 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 141 - 150 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 151 - 232 



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
15 December 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 
1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, 
Roy Chamdal, Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra, 
Brian Stead, Duncan Flynn (substituting in place of Alan Chapman), Edward 
Lavery (substituting in place of David Yarrow) 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meg Hirani 
(Planning Team Manager), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services 
Officer). 

 

  

149. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Alan Chapman and David 
Yarrow with Councillors Duncan Flynn and Edward Lavery substituting. 
 

150. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Branden, The Greenway) and left the room. 
 

151. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 
It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be considered in 
public and all items marked Part 2 would be considered in private. 
 

152. BRANDEN THE GREENWAY UXBRIDGE - 15243/APP/2015/3392  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest and left the room. 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided the committee with an overview 
of the application. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• As they wished to increase the living space, the petitioner believed 
they would be doing so in a way that mirrored the adjoining house. 

• The house to the rear was some distance away with little visibility of 
the proposed extension, meaning that it had a very low impact on 
their amenity. 

• The proposed extension would have only been visible to the direct 
neighbours on either side. It would be the same as the adjoining 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

house and not as deep as that of the neighbour on the other side. 
• The proposed extension would not be detrimental to the character of 

the house, of the street or the area. 
• Responding to a point raised within the report, that the house had a 

steeper roof pitch, the petitioner responded that it would be similar to 
the adjoining house. 

• The petition submitted reflected the fact that neighbours were in 
agreement that it would not be detrimental to the street, and as the 
petition had been signed by the neighbours on either side they too 
were not concerned by the impact on their amenity.  

 
The agent made the following points: 

• The application in general terms complied with policy and guidance of 
the council. 

• There was a question of what was actually being protected within the 
conservation area. The front of the house is an attractive 1930s build, 
but the street has no specific character itself. 

• There was no pattern on the street in how extensions had been built, 
and it was therefore difficult to ascertain a specific character that the 
house should retain. 

• The propos
[...]
changes to the application where necessary. 

 
The Committee enquired as to the extent the petitioners were aware of 
discussions between the agents and planning officers, to which the 
petitioner responded that they had only been informed that the application 
may be approved if it was made smaller. 
 
Officers stated that they had attempted to guide the application, but as 
currently designed was a standard 'bed in shed' arrangement. However, the 
committee did have the option of deferral in order to allow amendment of the 
application, to which a motion for deferral was moved, seconded and, on 
being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be deferred to allow further guidance 

Page 3



  

and negotiation on the content of the application.   
 

154. LANZ FARM 33 HARMONDSWORTH LANE, HARMONDSWORTH - 
44185/APP/2015/1729  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided the committee with an overview 
of the application. It was noted that though the application was situated in 
the green belt, it was only a change in access to the site. The committee 
were asked to note the addendum and the additional requirement to obtain a 
legal obligation under s106 to secure the appropriate design and 
construction of the access. 
 
A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, on being put to the vote, 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to 
 

1. receipt of a s106 agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure 

the provision of an associated agreement under Section 278 of 

the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the appropriate design and 

construction of the new access, including associated works to 

the public highway and a provision for the costs of all these 

works. 

155. 57 MIDHURST GARDENS - 5455/APP/2015/3399  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided the committee with an overview 
of the application. Officers requested delegated powers to the Head of 
Planning for rights to ensure an outbuilding could not be reinstated at a later 
date. In addition, officers withdrew a condition for controlled landscaping as 
this would only affect the rear of the property. 
 
A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, on being put to the vote, 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to: 
 

1. removal of condition 3 
2. addition of condition removing Permitted Development rights for 

extensions, outbuildings etc. 
 

156. 63 COLDHARBOUR LANE, HAYES - 26433/APP/2015/3829  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

 Change of use from shop (use class A1) to restaurant/cafe/hot food 
takeaway (use call A3/A5) and single rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided the committee with an overview 
of the application. Officers requested delegated powers to the Head of 
Planning to ensure relevant food and hygiene legislation was conditioned. 
 
A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, on being put to the vote, 
was unanimously agreed. 

Page 4



  

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to 
 

1. relevant food and hygiene legislation being conditioned.�

157. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED -  That the enforcement action be deferred. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
6 January 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman) 
Roy Chamdal 
Alan Chapman 
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
Janet Duncan 
Manjit Khatra 
Brian Stead 
Peter Davis (substituting for Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana) 
Edward Lavery (substituting for Alan Chapman) 
Raymond Graham (substituting for David Yarrow) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Meg Hirani (Planning Team 
Leader), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Sarah White (Principal 
Lawyer ) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Ahmad-Wallana, Chapman 
and Yarrow, with Councillors Davis, Lavery and Graham substituting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON  14 
OCTOBER 2015, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 AND 26 NOVEMBER 2015  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 Minutes to the Central & South Planning Committee Meetings taking place 
on 14 October 2015, 3 November 2015 and 26 November 2015 were 
agreed. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be considered in 
public and all items marked Part 2 would be considered in private. 
 

5. 14 MOORFIELD ROAD, COWLEY - 69313/APP/2015/3137  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



  

 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and raised the following 
point: 

• The application featured a single-story outbuilding that was not 
included in the original plan which had previously been approved. 

In response, officers explained that the outbuilding was determined not to 
require planning permission, and instead received a certificate for lawful 
development. 
 
A Ward Councillor for Brunel spoke in objection to the application, and 
raised the following points: 

• The applicant had submitted a large number of applications, making it 
difficul
[...]
econded, and upon 
being put to a vote was agreed by 7 Members with 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report. 
 

Page 8



  

6. 203 WEST END LANE, HARLINGTON - 34605/APP/2015/3019  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application. 
 
Though a petition had been received, the petitioner did not attend the 
meeting. 
 
The agent for the applicant attended, circulated images of houses in the 
surrounding area with the agreement of the Chairman, and raised the 
following points: 

• The sole reason for refusal given was the roof form. However, a front 
dormer exists at 124 West End Lane. 

• Though the front dormer of this application is prominent, it was an 
attempt to make the design architecturally interesting. 

• The application is an attempt to expand the house in a large plot. 

Members stated their belief that the dormer proposed for 203 West End 
Lane was too prominent, and that the example given of 124 West End Lane 
did not look like an extension, but that the dormer was part of the original 
construction. In the case of 203 West End Lane, members were not 
encouraged to think the dormer was in-keeping or subservient to the original 
property. 
 
The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

7. 27A AND 27B DALEHAM DRIVE, HILLINGDON - 67783/APP/2015/4003  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and raised the following 
points: 

• The development had a larger footprint than the previously approved 
applications, and was oversized and unsightly. 

• The privacy of neighbours was compromised by the deviations from 
the original plans. Lights to the rear of the development caused a 
disruption to the amenity 
[...]
 moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report, 
subject to: 
 

1. the removal of condition 3 as set out in the published agenda 
report 

2. the addition of the following new condition (listed in the tabled 
addendum) 
 

No development shall take place until a dropped kerb has been 
Page 11



  

installed and markings have been provided in the ground to secure a 
route from the carriageway of the adjacent public highway to the 
parking spaces shown on the approved plan reference 887/RDP/PA01 
Rev C. The dropped kerb and surface markings shall be installed in full 
accordance with details that have been first submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter shall be 
retained in perpetuity. 
 

10. LAND AT JUNCTION ADJACENT WITH FALLING LANE AND ROYAL 
LANE - 70600/APP/2015/4266  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application. 
The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report. 
 

11. PLOT 5, 91 PARK VIEW ROAD - 20207/APP/2015/2987  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and, noting the addendum supplied, provided 
an overview of the application. 
 
The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

12. PLOT 3, 91 PARK VIEW ROAD - 20207/APP/2015/2988  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and, noting the addendum supplied, provided 
an overview of the application. 
 
The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

13. PLOT 4, 91 PARK VIEW ROAD - 20207/APP/2015/2989  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and, noting the addendum supplied, provided 
an overview of the application. 
 
The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

14. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 Resolved - That the decision on enforcement action be deferred. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 PM, closed at 8.36 PM. 
 

Page 12



  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Central & South Planning Committee - 16th February 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

95 WOOD END GREEN ROAD HAYES

Replacement roof involving increasing ridge height, first floor rear extension

and 2 dormers to the rear

26/11/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 32/APP/2015/4360

Drawing Nos: 14/95/WERH/201
14/95/WERH/202
14/95/WERH/203
14/95/WERH/204
15/95/WERH/505
15/95/WERH/506
15/95/WERH/507
15/95/WERH/508
Location Plan (1:1250)

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a replacement roof with an increased ridge height, two

dormer windows and a first floor rear extension.

The proposed scheme is considered to be acceptable in regards to bulk and scale and

would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the property or on

the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area. The proposal would not have a

detrimental impact on residential amenity. 

The proposal complies with Policies BE13, BE15, BE19, BE20, BE21 and BE24 of the

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two 
[...]
Access Statement,

Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008

(2015) Quality and design of housing developments

2

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

Part 2 Policies:

Part 1 Policies:

Page 125



50

THE CLOSE

Post

N
o

rt
h

e
n

d
e
n

e

15

74

42

98

7

108

C
L

O
S

E

1
2

A
N

G
L
E

62

11

Post

86

2
7

1
4

11

50

51

25

5
7

57

40

3
4

32

8
1

3
2

35

69
MISBOURNE RD

4
8

4
5

83

81

HARVEY

39

ROAD

25

62

45

63

G
L

IS
S

O
N

 R
O

A
D

30

74

6
9

ESS

´

February 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

65 Misbourne Road

Hillingdon

Central and South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

21508/APP/2015/4174

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 126



Agenda Item 16

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings taking place on 15 December 2015 and 6 January 2016
	160106

	6 95 Wood End Green Road, Hayes - 32/APP/2015/4360
	7 27A & 27B Daleham Drive, Hillingdon - 67783/APP/2015/4003
	8 Land forming part of 92 Pield Heath Road, Hillingdon - 12504/APP/2015/3703
	9 61 Adelphi Crescent, Hayes - 60953/APP/2015/3750
	10 Land forming part of 155 Granville Road, Hillingdon - 71395/APP/2015/4307
	11 Tamara Lounge, 5 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon - 61362/APP/2016/146
	12 Tamara Lounge, 5 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon - 61362/ADV/2016/3
	13 Footpath fronting Quality Foods, Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 71391/APP/2015/4296
	14 184 High Street, Uxbridge - 42966/APP/2015/3977
	15 65 Misbourne Road, Hillingdon - 21508/APP/2015/4174
	16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	17 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

16 February 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan, 
Manjit Khatra, Brian Stead and John Morse (substituting for Jazz Dhillon)

LBH Officers Present: 
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Meg Hirani (Planning Team
Leader), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Sarah White (Legal 
Advisor) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

31.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dhillon, who was substituted 
by Cllr Morse.

32.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Cllr Ahmed-Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.

33.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS TAKING 
PLACE ON 15 DECEMBER 2015 AND 6 JANUARY 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

Minutes of the meetings held 15 December 2015 and 6 January 2016 were 
approved.

34.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

35.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be considered in public and 
all items marked Part 2 would be considered in private.

36.    95 WOOD END GREEN ROAD, HAYES - 32/APP/2015/4360  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.



Resolved -

That the application be approved.

37.    27A & 27B DALEHAM DRIVE, HILLINGDON - 67783/APP/2015/4003  
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman recommended that due to officer miscommunication the 
application be deferred in order to allow submission of a petition.

The recommendation for deferral was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a 
vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be deferred.

38.    LAND FORMING PART OF 92 PIELD HEATH ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
12504/APP/2015/3703  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The Chairman highlighted discussion points regarding the character of the roof, the 
level of development on the site and the lack of parking, and commented that the 
development utilised a brownfield site and provided welcome housing.

A member raised concerns that though the development in the area varied in 
character, the proposed development on the end of a row of shops was out of 
keeping with the immediate setting, particularly in roof form. The lack of amenity 
space, despite nearby green space, was raised as a concern.

Various members cited concerns over the lack of parking. The area was already 
busy with traffic and insufficient parking due to the proximity of the hospital. A car 
free development may be appropriate in the centre of town with numerous public 
transport options but this was not a suitable site, and would lead to additional stress 
on already insufficient nearby parking and creating problems for residents. The area 
around the proposed development was known for congestion and difficulties parking 
in the vicinity of the hospital, and this application would have a significant impact 
on the highway.

A motion for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote was 
unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused. Final wording of the reasons for refusal to 
be agreed in consultation with the Chairman (Cllr Edwards) and the 
Labour Lead (Cllr Duncan)

39.    61 ADELPHI CRESCENT, HAYES - 60953/APP/2015/3750  (Agenda Item 
9)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put 



to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

40.    LAND FORMING PART OF 155 GRANVILLE ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
71395/APP/2015/4307  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

41.    TAMARA LOUNGE, 5 BYRON PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD, 
HILLINGDON - 61362/APP/2016/146  (Agenda Item 11)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application. The 
Chairman requested the addition of an informative regarding adherence to smoking 
legislation.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved.

42.    TAMARA LOUNGE, 5 BYRON PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD, 
HILLINGDON - 61362/ADV/2016/3  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved.

43.    FOOTPATH FRONTING QUALITY FOODS, UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 
71391/APP/2015/4296  (Agenda Item 13)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved.



44.    184 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 42966/APP/2015/3977  (Agenda Item 14)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.
It was noted that Council policy requires 70% of High Street frontage to be retail 
use. This application would have further reduced the current percentage of 66%.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

45.    65 MISBOURNE ROAD, HILLINGDON - 21508/APP/2015/4174  (Agenda 
Item 15)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

46.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the 
authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public 
interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

47.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 17)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the 
authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 



requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public 
interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


